
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 30 October 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 20 October 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 30 October 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ALPHA OFF LICENCE, 24 PECKHAM RYE, 
LONDON SE15 4JR

1 - 54

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  20 October 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
30 October 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Alpha Off Licence, 24 Peckham 
Rye, London SE15 4JR

Ward(s) or groups affected: The Lane

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by this council’s 
Trading Standards service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the 
review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Alpha Off 
Licence, 24 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 13 of this report. A copy of 
the review application is attached as Appendix B.

b) The review application is supported by representations submitted by 
responsible authorities. Copies of the representations are attached as 
Appendix C.  Details of the representation are provided in paragraphs 15 to 19.

c) A copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the premises is 
attached to this report as appendix A. A map of the area that the premises are 
located in is attached as appendix E.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment

4.   Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5.    The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6.    In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also
[...]
, an application was submitted by this council’s trading standards 
service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Alpha Off Licence, 24 Peckham 
Rye, London SE15 4JR.

13. The review application was submitted in respect of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives and in summary states that the following has been witnessed  
and / or allegedly taken place at the premises:

 That illegal workers have been observed working at the premises on two 
separate occasions – (in breach of the immigration legislation).

 The sale of beers, lagers and ciders with an alcohol by volume (ABV) above 
7%, which is a breach of condition 128 of the premises licence issued in 
respect of the licence.

 The offer and sale of duty evaded super strength beer.

 The failure to have CCTV working at the premises, which is a breach of 
conditions 288 and 289 of the premises licence issued in respect of the 
licence.

 The failure to display sale price of alcohol.

 Supplying alcohol without the authorisation of Personal Licence holder, which 
is a breach of condition 101 of the premises licence issued in respect of the 
licence.

 The sale of alcohol to an intoxicated person which is a breach of section 141 of 
The Act.

 The sale of alcohol to a child, which is a breach of section 146 of The Act.

 The offer to supply alcohol that cannot be legally sold under Consumer 
Protection Unfair Trading Regulations 2008.

 The failure to make available the premises licence (or certified copy of it) at the 
premises, which is a breach of section 57 of The Act.

 The failure to display the premises licence summary at the premises, which is 
a breach of section 57 of The Act.

 The supply of alcohol when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in 
respect of the premises which is a breach of mandatory condition 100 of the 
premises licence issued in respect of the premises.

3



 The failure to implement and maintain a Challenge 25 policy, which is a breach 
of condition 4AA of the premises licence issued in respect of the licence.

 The failure to train staff, and keep records pertaining to such training, in 
relation to the Challenge 25 policy required at the premises which, is a breach 
of condition 4AB of the premises licence issued in respect of the licence.

14. The trading standards service recommends that the premises licence issued in 
respect of the premises is revoked.  Full details of the grounds for the review are 
provided within the review application. The review application is attached as 
appendix B.

Representations from responsible authorities

15. Children’s social care for Southwark has submitted a representation in respect of the 
protection of children from harm. The representation refers to the various incidences 
of licence breaches and / or offences in respect of age verification, and in relation to 
the protection of children from harm, that have taken place at the premises. They 
support the recommendation by the trading standards service that the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises is revoked. 

16. The licensing responsible authority submitted a representation stating that they have 
no confidence that the premises licence holder would be willing to enforce the 
current licence conditions and that any new conditions that members may impose 
will be similarly ignored in the pursuit of profit. The licensing responsible authority 
therefore supports the recommendation made by the trading standards service that 
the premises licence issued in respect of the premises is revoked.

17. The Metropolitan Police Service submitted a representation acknowledging that the 
review details a significant number of breaches of the premises licence issued in 
respect of the premises, a number of offences with regard to the consumer 
protection act, and possible immigration offences. The Metropolitan Police Service 
fully supports the review application and the recommendation that the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises is revoked.

18. The director of public health submitted a representation in regards to all four 
licensing objectives. The representation acknowledges the various licence breaches 
and offences in the review application and fully supports that the premises licence 
issued in respect of the premises is reviewed by the licensing sub-committee.

19. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix C.

Representations from other persons

20. No representations have been received by other persons.

Operating History

21. On 25 September 2005 a premises licence was issued in respect of the premises to 
Shenelle Elahie. Shenelle Elahie was specified as the DPS on the licence.

22. On 26 June 2008 a licensing officer undertook an inspection of the premises. At the 
time of the visit it was noted that the premises licence summary was not displayed at 

4



the premises and the premises licence (or certified copy) was not kept at the 
premises, these are breaches of licensing legislation. A re-inspection was conducted 
on 24 July 2008 and no breaches of licensing legislation were noted.

23. On 4 February 2010 a licensing officer undertook an inspection of the premises. At 
the time of the visit it was noted that the premises licence (or certified copy) was not 
kept at the premises. A re-inspection was conducted on 2 March 2010 and no 
breaches of licensing legislation were noted.

24. On 29 November 2012 an application to extend the hours permitted for the sale of 
alcohol thus allowing alcohol sales to commence at 06:00 every morning was 
submitted. The application was granted and a varied licence subsequently issued on 
29 November 2012.

25. On 27 March 2013 a licensing officer undertook an inspection of the premises. At the 
time of the inspection two breaches of the premises lic
[...]
condition  289 That all CCTV footage 
shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be made 
immediately available to officers of the police and the council).

5



32. On 1 June 2017 the Metropolitan Police Service visited the premises with trading 
standards officers. As a result of the visit the Metropolitan Police Service served a 
notification of alleged offences under The Act in respect of the sale of alcohol to an 
individual under 18 years old (in breach of section 141 of The Act). A copy of the 
notice is attached as Appendix D.

33. On 14 July 2017, an application was submitted by this council’s trading standards 
service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Alpha Off Licence, 24 Peckham 
Rye, London SE15 4JR.

34. On 14 October 2017 an application was submitted to transfer the licence to 
Athestharan Nagaratnam. An application was also submitted to specify Athestharan 
Nagaratnam as the DPS of the premises on 14 October 2017. The applications 
asked for them to take immediate affect and therefore were conditionally issued.  
These applications are still within the 14 day consultation period for objections from 
the police or the Secretary of State.

35. No temporary event notices (TENs) have been submitted in regards to the premises

The local area

36. A map of the local area is attached as Appendix E. 

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

37. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016 - 20 on 
25 November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. Sections of the 
statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s 
consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining 
[...]
y.

Resource implications

40. There is no fee associated with this type of application. 

Consultation

41. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Community impact statement

42. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Legal Services 

43. The sub-committee is asked to determine, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, following an application, made under Section 51 of the same act, for a review 
of a premises licence.  At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a 
responsible authority or any other person may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the 
four licensing objectives.

44.   The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

45. Under Section 52 the licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine the review 
and any relevant representations.

7



46.   The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

47. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance.  The authority must, 
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are to:

 Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any 
condition

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence.

48. For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under Section 52 of the Act 
a “relev
[...]
dy, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

61. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities.   

62. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

63. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

64. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services

65. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

10



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office revised guidance to the 
Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, 
C/o Community Safety & 
Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
Street, London, SE1 
2QH

Kirty Read
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Copy of the premises licence
Appendix B Copy of the review application
Appendix C Copies of the representations submitted by responsible 

authorities
Appe
[...]
 and ciders in very high 
quantities, 21,300 x 500ml cans in an 8 month period. Additionally officers witnessed street drinkers 
under the influence of alcohol purchased high strength cider.  

The costs of the alcohol is also concerning, high strength beers are being sold at 1p above the duty + 
VAT element of the cost price, clearly the proprietor of a small business can ill afford to make a loss 
on these beer, therefore it raises the question how can the proprietor purchase beer at £1.85/£2.00 
and sell it for £1.30?   

49

mailto:david.franklin@southwark.gov.uk


The finding of non-duty paid alcohol illegally on sale at the premises may explain how this may 
happen, taking off the £1.29 duty and VAT cost would reduce the cost to the premises licence holder 
to a few pence per can, £0.51 to £0.66. 

I am also concerned that their shop staff are illegally employed as they who no right to work in the 
UK, and that these staff willingly sell alcohol to street drinkers, drunk persons and to under age 
children without any challenge, despite conditions for a Challenge 25 policy on the licence and a 
requirement to record staff training in this policy.  

While normally a first review could be to place suitable conditions on a premises licence to address 
the failings and suspend the licence to give an opportunity for the premises licence holders to adopt 
new practices  to  promote the licensing objectives, however it seems that this premises licence 
already has the appropriate conditions for Challenge 25 and the restriction on high strength 
beers/ciders and the problem is that the proprietors are choosing to ignore the terms and conditions 
on their licence as they can make vast amounts of money by ignoring the conditions on their 
premises licence and make large saving by employing illegal workers.  

I have no confidence that the premises licence holder would be willing to enforce the current licence 
conditions and that any new conditions that members may impose will be similarly ignored in the 
pursuit of profit. 

I therefore support the Trading Standards review and their request for revocation of the premises 
licence as the reasonable, appropriate and proportionate action to take to promote the licensing 
objectives.  

David Franklin 
Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

50



From: Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk] 
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2017 3:49 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Alpha Off Licence 

Please see attached letter of support for the review of the above premises 

Kind Regards 

Ian Clements PC 362 MD 
Police Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Station  

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our 
reference: 

MD/21/3001/17 

Date: 10th August 2017 

Re:- Alpha Off Licence 24 Peckham Rye SE15 4JR 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in possession of an application from the Southwark’s Trading Standards Service for a 
review of the above premises licence under Section 51 of the licensing act 2003. 

The review application details a significant number of Breaches of the premises licence and a number 
of offences with regard to the consumer protection act and possible immigration offences. 

When granting an individual or a company a Premises licence, the licensing committee must have trust 
in that individual or company that they will run the premise well and comply with the operating schedule 
as agreed when applied for. 

The conditions are there for the promotion of the licencing objectives, in particular for me are the 
conditions relating to the prevention of crime and disorder. Not only do we have a premises allegedly 
operating in contravention of these conditions, but it alleged that the premises themselves are actually 
committing acts of criminality. 

Police fully support the application by Trading Standards for the review of the premises licence and the 
recommendation that the licence is revoked. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Ian Clements 362 MD 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel: 0207 232 6756 

Working for a safer Southwark 

51

mailto:Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk
mailto:Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk


From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing 
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 10:39 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Public Health Licensing 
Subject: RE: 24 Peckham Rye, 

To whom it may concern: 

Re: 24 Peckham Rye, London, SE15 4JR 

This representation is made in respect of the following licensing objective(s): 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
Prevention of public nuisance 
Public safety 
Protection of children from harm 

On behalf of the Director of Health and Wellbeing (incorporating the role of Director of Public 
Health) for Southwark (a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003) I wish to express my 
concerns over the alleged issues with the management of the above premises. 

These include; 

• An illegal worker in the shop
• Offer and sale of beers, lagers and ciders above 7% ABV and offer and sale duty evaded

super strength beer
• Sale of alcohol to a drunk
• Sale of alcohol to a child and failure to adopt the Challenge 25 policy
• Offer to supply alcohol that cannot be legally sold under Consumer Protection Unfair Trading

Regulations 2008

Public health fully supports this licence is reviewed by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours faithfully, 

Carolyn Sharpe 

on behalf of Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(incorporating the role of Director of Public Health) 
Carolyn Sharpe | carolyn.sharpe@southwark.gov.uk | 020 7525 0025 
Public Health Policy Officer (People & Health Intelligence), London Borough of Southwark, 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

52

mailto:carolyn.sharpe@southwark.gov.uk


APPENDIX D
53



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

15
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX E
54



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Kath Whittam

Reserve

Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Bill Masini, trading standards team
Eva Simcock, Children’s social care 
team
Carolyn Sharpe, public heath team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 20 October  2017

1
1
1
1

1

4

12


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Alpha Off Licence, 24 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix B: Review application
	Appendix C: Representations from responsible authorities
	Alpha (859581) - CSCS rep'
	From: Simcock, Eva  Sent: Tuesday, August 08, 2017 10:47 AM To: Regen, Licensing Subject: Alpha Off Liecnce

	Alpha (859581) - Licensing rep'
	From: Franklin, David  Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 12:04 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: McArthur, Wesley; Tear, Jayne Subject: Alpha Off Licence 24 Peckham Rye SE15 4JR.docx
	MEMO:  Licensing Un

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 30 October 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 30 
October 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Sarah Claver, legal representative for Alpha Off Licence
Athestharen Nagaratnam, licensee, Alpha Off Licence
Sharla Thevarasa, Alpha Off Licence

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 30 October 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ALPHA OFF LICENCE, 24 PECKHAM RYE, LONDON SE15 
4JR 

The legal representative asked the chair for additional time to make their presentation.  
The chair agreed to allow all parties to have 20 minutes.

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the trading standards officer, the applicant for the 
review.  Members had questions for the trading standards officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensee and their legal representative.  
Members had questions for the licensee and their legal representative.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.50pm for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 1.12pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the council’s trading standards service for the 
review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Alpha Off 
Licence, 24 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR and having had regard to all other relevant 
representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to: 

a) Remove the designated premises supervisor being Athestharen Nagaratnam.

b) That the premises licence be suspended for a period of one month. 

c) Modify the conditions of the licence by that Sharla Thevarasa be prohibited from being 
or applying to be the designated premises supervisor to Alpha Off Licence, 24 
Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from a representative from trading standards who advised that 
the review application was submitted in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder, the 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 30 October 2017

prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives and the 
following has been witnessed at the premises:

 That an illegal worker was observed working at the premises on two separate 
occasions (in breach of the immigration legislation).

 The sale of beers, lagers and ciders with an alcohol by volume (ABV) above 7%, which 
is a breach of condition 128 of the premises licence issued in respect of the licence.

 The offer and sale of duty evaded super strength beer.

 The failure to have CCTV working at the premises, which is a breach of conditions 288 
and 289 of the premises licence issued in respect of the licence.

 The failure to display sale price of alcohol.

 Supplying alcohol without the authorisation of a personal licence holder, which is a 
breach of condition 101 of the premises licence issued in respect of the licence.

 The sale of alcohol to an intoxicated person which is a breach of section 141 of The 
Act.

 The sale of alcohol to a child, which is a breach of section 146 of The Act.

 The offer to supply alcohol that cannot be legally sold under Consumer Protection 
Unfair Trading Regulations 2008.

 The failure to make available the premises licence (or certified copy of it) at the 
premises, which is a breach of section 57 of The Act.

 The failure to display the premises licence summary at the premises, which is a breach 
of section 57 of The Act.

 The supply of alcohol when there is no designated premises supervisor (DPS) in 
respect of the premises which is a breach of mandatory condition 100 of the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises.

The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority who stated 
that they had no confidence that the premises licence holder would be willing to enforce the current 
licence conditions and that any new conditions that members may impose will be similarly ignored 
in the pursuit of profit and therefore supported the review application and that the premises licence 
should be revoked.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who supported the 
review application and detailed the significant number of breaches of the premises licence and the 
recommendation that the premises licence be revoked.
The licensing sub-committee heard from an officer from public health whose representation was in 
regards to all four licensing objectives.  They advised that they fully supported the review 
application and that the premises licence be revoked.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the council’s children’s social 
care service in respect of the protection of children from harm. The representation refers to 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 30 October 2017

the various incidences of licence breaches and / or offences in respect of age verification, 
and in relation to the protection of children from harm, that have taken place at the 
premises. They supported the recommendation by the trading standards service that the 
premises licence issued in respect of the premises be revoked.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the licensee who took issue 
with factual and evidential matters. They contended that no evidence had been produced 
to substantiate the allegations, all of which were disputed by the licensee, nor had there 
been any enforcement action. None of the occasions when there had been compliant visits 
by the police or licensing had been referred to and none of the allegations (if 
substantiated) would on its own, justify a revocation of the licence. They further added that 
a premises licence and a DPS transfer application had been submitted and had not been 
objected to by the police. 

Whilst the licensing sub-committee noted the concerns raised by the licensee’s 
representative, the number of allegations cited would suggest that there were issues in the 
premises being adequately managed. The sub-committee was concerned that no 
enforcement action had been taken and because no objection had been submitted by the 
police concerning the transfer of the premises, the options available to the committee had 
been considerably limited. 

Regardless, there has been a scant regard to the licensing objectives and trading 
standards and this sub-committee do not feel that addition conditions will address the 
issues that have arisen as the conditions are already on the licence. Given that the 
offences took place whilst the now current licensee and DPS (and his wife) were 
managing the premises, this licensing sub-committee’s only option is for the removal of the 
DPS and his spouse and a period of suspension whilst alternative management is 
arranged.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 30 October 2017

The meeting ended at 1.15pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


